

RECORD NO. 19-1287

REDACTED

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
 FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

In re: GRAND JURY SUBPOENA

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHELSEA MANNING,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
 AT ALEXANDRIA

MEMORANDUM OF OPENING BRIEF

Christopher R. K. Leibig
 Law Office of Christopher Leibig LLC
 114 North Alfred Street, Suite 101
 Alexandria, Virginia 22314
 (703) 683-4310 Telephone
 chris@chrisleibiglaw.com

Moira Meltzer-Cohen
 (Pro Hac Vice pending)
 277 Broadway, Suite 1501
 New York, N.Y. 10007
 (347) 248-6771

Sandra C. Freeman
 Law Office of Sandra Freeman
 5023 W. 120th Ave., Suite 280
 Broomfield, CO 80020
 (720) 593-9004
 sandra.c.freeman@protonmail.com

Vincent J. Ward
 (Pro Hac Vice pending)
 Freedman Boyd Hollander Goldberg U
 Urias & Ward P.A.
 20 First Plaza, Suite700
 Albuquerque, New Mexico 87102
 (505) 842-0060

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 11 |
| A. The finding of contempt must be vacated because the District Court denied the electronic surveillance motion contrary to and without considering the relevant facts presented or the controlling law..... | 11 |
| B. The finding of contempt must be vacated because the District Court failed to demand from the government even minimal assurances of grand jury regularity despite ample evidence of abuse..... | 19 |
| C. The finding of contempt must be vacated because the District Court held the significant portions of the contempt hearing in a closed courtroom, in violation of the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution and F.R.Crim.P. Rule 6(e)(5)..... | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 32 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

America Civil Liberties Union v. Holder,
 673 F.3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)28

In re Askin,
 47 F.3d 100 (4th Cir. 1995)11

In re: Charlotte Observer,
 921 F.2d 47 (4th Cir. 1990)30

Doe v. Public Citizen,
 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)28, 31

Gelbard v. United States,
 408 U.S. 41, 92 S. Ct. 2357, 33 L. Ed. 2d 179 (1972)11

In re Grand Jury Investigation,
 903 F.2d 180 (3rd Cir. 1990)29

In re: Grand Jury Proceedings,
 417 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2005).....30

In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112),
 597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010)11, 14, 15

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas Duces Tecum,
 Aug. 1986, 658 F. Supp. 474 (D. Md. 1987).....24

Mullaney v. Wilbur,
 421 U.S. 68419

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....29

In re: North,
 16 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....30

In re Oliver,
 33 U.S. 257 (1948).....27

In re Rosahn,
 671 F.2d at 697 (2nd Cir.1982)28, 31

In re: The Wall St. Journal,
 No. 15-1179, 601 Fed. Appx. 215, 2015 WL. 925475
 (4th Cir. Mar. 5, 2015).....28

U.S. v. Lawson,
 502 F. Supp. 158 (D.Md. 1980).....21

U.S. v. Loc Tien Ngyuen,
 314 F. Supp. 2d 612 (E.D.Va. 2004)24

United States v. Alvarado,
 840 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2016)23

United States v. Apple,
 915 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1990)12, 13, 14

United States v. Brothers Construction Co. of Ohio,
 219 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2000)22, 23

United States v. Crosland,
 821 F. Supp. 1123 (E.D.Va.1993)24

United States v. Mandel,
 415 F. Supp. 1033 (D.Md.1976).....21

United States v. Moss,
 756 F.2d 329 (4th Cir. 1985)22, 23, 24

United States v. Under Seal,
 714 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1983)22, 23

United States v. Vielguth,
502 F.2d at 1259 (9th Cir. 1974)14

Va. Department of State Police v. Washington Post,
386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)28, 29

Waller v. Georgia,
467 U.S. 39 (1984).....27, 28

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §§25153, 6, 7, 11

18 U.S.C. §3231 1

18 U.S.C. §3504.....6, 11, 18

28 U.S.C. §12913

28 U.S.C. §18261, 2, 3, 10

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....*passim*
